
PROPERTIES OF Acacia mangium WOOD CEMENT BOARD IN
RELATION TO PARTICLE SIZE AND CURING TIME

NUR AZA FARAHIN BINTI AMIRRUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

UniverisitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious more merciful. First and foremost, I

tend to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor, Madam

Noorshashillawati Azura Binti Mohammad who was abundantly helpful and

offered invaluable assistance, guidance and support along my journey to

complete this thesis. Deepest gratitude is also due to the co-advisor, Prof.

Dr. Jamaludin Bin Kasim for inspiring me greatly to complete this thesis.

His willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to my thesis. In

addition to that, I also like to thanks Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin

Wan Abdul Rahman, Miss Nur Hanani binti Abdul Latif and other

lecturers for their energy, commitments and superb ideas in helping me

completing my thesis. Special thanks also to all members in Bachelor of

Furniture Technology in contributing their energy and time to help me in

fulfilling my task in thesis. Thousand of gratitude I wish to assistants of

UiTM Pahang's workshop for their willingness to help me and spend their

leisure time to help in in completing my thesis. Finally, I also would like to

thanks my parents who pray for me every day and night for my success in

my study and sharing their ideas in completing my thesis. Without helps of

the particular that mentioned above, I would face many difficulties while

completing this thesis.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Research problems of study
1.3 Justification of study
1.4 Significance of study
1.5 Limitations of study
1.6 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

Page

III

IV

Vll

Vlll

IX

X

Xl

Xll

1
4
5
6
8
8

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

Overview of acacia mangium
2.1.1 Physical and mechanical properties of

acacia mangium
Wood based panel product
2.2.1 History of wood cement board
2.2.2 Manufacturing process in wood cement board
2.2.3 Physical and mechanical properties of

wood cement board
Effect of particle size on wcb properties
Effect of curing time on wcb properties

9
10

11
12
13
14

15
16

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Raw materials
3.2 Materials preparation
3.3 Determination of moisture content (Me)

18
18
19



3.4 Particle analysis
3.5 Bulk density
3.6 Wood cement board making

3.6.1 Board making process
3.6.2 Blending
3.6.3 Mat forming
3.6.4 Pre pressing
3.6.5 Cold press
3.6.6 Conditioning chamber
3.6.7 Curing time in room temperature
3.6.8 Board cutting

3.7 Determination offlexural strength in wcb board
3.8 Determ ination of internal bonding
3.9 Physical testing in wcb

3.9.1 Water absorption
3.9.2 Thickness swelling

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

20
21
21
21
22
23
24
24
25
26
26
28
29
30
31
31

4.1 Properties of wood cement board (web) 35
4.2 Statistical significance 36
4.3 Effect of particle size 37

4.3.1 Effect of particle size on mechanical properties 37
4.3.2 Effect of particle size on physical properties 39

4.4 Effect of curing time 40
4.4.1 Effect of curing time on mechanical properties 40
4.4.2 Effect ofcuring time on physical properties 42

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 44

CITED REFERENCES 46
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE 48

v



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF Acacia Mangium WCB IN RELATION TO
PARTICLE SIZE AND CURING TIME

Particle size and curing time had significance effect on physical and
mechanical properties of WCB. One way analysis of variance (ANOYA)
has been used to examine if there is any significance differences between
the populations mean. The findings were revolved around the mechanical
and physical properties of Wood Cement Board (WCB) from Acacia
Mangium. The two parameters that involved in this study are the particle
sizes and the curing time. Particle size, curing time and the correlation
between particle size and curing time influence on all the WCB properties.
Only the values of physical properties which are WA and TS met the
standards of MS544:2001. Effect of particle size on mechanical properties
indicate fluctuation due to the increasing of particle sizes while the effect of
particle size on physical properties also show fluctuation due to the
increasing of particle sizes. The longer the curing time tends to cause higher
values of MOR, MOE and IB on the effect of curing time on mechanical
properties. Meanwhile, in the effect of curing time on physical properties,
the value of WA tends to decrease due to the longer curing time but the
value ofTS slightly increase corresponding to the longer curing time.

x


	NUR AZA FARAHIN BINTI AMIRRUDDIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Research problems of study
	1.3 Justification of study
	1.4 Significance of the study
	1.5 Limitations of study
	1.6 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of Acacia mangium
	2.1.1 Physical and mechanical properties of acacia mangium

	2.2 Wood based panel product
	2.2.1 History of wood cement board
	2.2.2 Manufacturing process of WCB
	2.2.3 Physical and mechanical properties of wood cement board

	2.3 Effect of particles sizes
	2.4 Effect on curing time of WCB properties

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Raw materials
	3.2 Materials preparation
	3.3 Determination ofmoisture content (MC)
	3.4 Particle analysis
	3.5 Bulk density
	3.6 Wood cement board making
	3.6.1 Board making process
	3.6.2 Blending
	3.6.3 Mat forming
	3.6.4 Pre pressing
	3.6.5 Cold press
	3.6.6 Conditioning chamber
	3.6.7 Curing time in room temperature
	3.6.8 Board cutting

	3.7 Determination offlexural strength in web board
	3.8 Determination of internal bonding
	3.9 Physical testing in WCB board
	3.9.1 Water absorption
	3.9.2 Thickness swelling


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Properties of wood cement board (WCB)
	4.2 Statistical significance
	4.3 Effect of particle size
	4.3.1 Effect of particle size on mechanical properties
	4.3.2 Effect of particle size on physical properties

	4.4 Effect of curing time
	4.4.1 Effect of curing time on mechanical properties
	4.4.2 Effect of curing time on physical properties


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	Appendices
	Personal profile



