PROPERTIES OF Acacia mangium WOOD CEMENT BOARD IN RELATION TO PARTICLE SIZE AND CURING TIME

NUR AZA FARAHIN BINTI AMIRRUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious more merciful. First and foremost, I tend to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor, Madam Noorshashillawati Azura Binti Mohammad who was abundantly helpful and offered invaluable assistance, guidance and support along my journey to complete this thesis. Deepest gratitude is also due to the co-advisor, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Bin Kasim for inspiring me greatly to complete this thesis. His willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to my thesis. In addition to that, I also like to thanks Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman, Miss Nur Hanani binti Abdul Latif and other lecturers for their energy, commitments and superb ideas in helping me completing my thesis. Special thanks also to all members in Bachelor of Furniture Technology in contributing their energy and time to help me in fulfilling my task in thesis. Thousand of gratitude I wish to assistants of UiTM Pahang's workshop for their willingness to help me and spend their leisure time to help in in completing my thesis. Finally, I also would like to thanks my parents who pray for me every day and night for my success in my study and sharing their ideas in completing my thesis. Without helps of the particular that mentioned above, I would face many difficulties while completing this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Research problems of study	4
1.3	Justification of study	5
1.4	Significance of study	6
1.5	Limitations of study	8
1.6	Objectives of study	8

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Overview of acacia mangium	9
	2.1.1 Physical and mechanical properties of	10
	acacia mangium	
2.2	Wood based panel product	11
	2.2.1 History of wood cement board	12
	2.2.2 Manufacturing process in wood cement board	13
	2.2.3 Physical and mechanical properties of	14
	wood cement board	
2.3	Effect of particle size on wcb properties	15
2.4	Effect of curing time on wcb properties	16

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Raw materials	18
3.2	Materials preparation	18
3.3	Determination of moisture content (MC)	19

3.4	Partic	le analysis	20
3.5	Bulk o	density	21
3.6	Wood	cement board making	21
	3.6.1	Board making process	21
	3.6.2	Blending	22
	3.6.3	Mat forming	23
	3.6.4	Pre pressing	24
	3.6.5	Cold press	24
	3.6.6	Conditioning chamber	25
	3.6.7	Curing time in room temperature	26
	3.6.8	Board cutting	26
3.7	Deter	mination of flexural strength in wcb board	28
3.8	Deter	mination of internal bonding	29
3.9	Physical testing in wcb		30
	3.9.1	Water absorption	31
	3.9.2	Thickness swelling	31

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Properties of wood cement board (wcb)	35
4.2	Statistical significance	36
4.3	Effect of particle size	37
	4.3.1 Effect of particle size on mechanical properties	37
	4.3.2 Effect of particle size on physical properties	39
4.4	Effect of curing time	40
	4.4.1 Effect of curing time on mechanical properties	40
	4.4.2 Effect of curing time on physical properties	42

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 44

CITED REFERENCES	46
APPENDICES	
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF Acacia Mangium WCB IN RELATION TO PARTICLE SIZE AND CURING TIME

Particle size and curing time had significance effect on physical and mechanical properties of WCB. One way analysis of variance (ANOVA) has been used to examine if there is any significance differences between the populations mean. The findings were revolved around the mechanical and physical properties of Wood Cement Board (WCB) from Acacia Mangium. The two parameters that involved in this study are the particle sizes and the curing time. Particle size, curing time and the correlation between particle size and curing time influence on all the WCB properties. Only the values of physical properties which are WA and TS met the standards of MS544:2001. Effect of particle size on mechanical properties indicate fluctuation due to the increasing of particle sizes while the effect of particle size on physical properties also show fluctuation due to the increasing of particle sizes. The longer the curing time tends to cause higher values of MOR, MOE and IB on the effect of curing time on mechanical properties. Meanwhile, in the effect of curing time on physical properties. the value of WA tends to decrease due to the longer curing time but the value of TS slightly increase corresponding to the longer curing time.